other means, without the prior written consent of Franchisor, which consent may be withheld at 
Franchisor’s sole and exclusive discretion. 

B. FRANCHISE FEE 

In consideration of the franchise granted herein, Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor an initial 
franchise fee of Forty Nine Thousand Dollars ($49,000). The initial franchise fee shall be payable in a 
lump sum when Franchisee signs this Agreement. The initial franchise fee shall be deemed fully earned 
upon execution hereof and, except as provided in Section V.A. below, the initial franchise fee shall be